assumptions and appraisal method employed, we are of the opinion that the Fair Market
Value of the Coal Mines as at 31 October 2014 free from encumbrance are reasonably
represented by the amounts as follows:

Caotong Coal Mine
RENMINBI SIX HUNDRED ELEVEN MILLION AND FOUR HUNDRED
THOUSAND ONLY (RMB611,400,000).

Heiwan Coal Mine
RENMINBI ONE HUNDRED AND SIXTY ONE MILLION ONLY
(RMB161,000,000).

Baolong Coal Mine
RENMINBI ONE BILLION THREE HUNDRED FIFTY EIGHT MILLION AND
TWO HUNDRED THOUSAND ONLY (RMB1,358,200,000).

Changhong Coal Mine
RENMINBI FOUR HUNDRED THIRTY FIVE MILLION AND TWO
HUNDRED THOUSAND ONLY (RMB435,200,000).

Asset Appraisal Limited  AAL/AC/7522/15

 41

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

Sensitivity analysis for the Fair Market Values of the Coal Mines is arrived at using the
income approach and have been performed whereby each of the parameters involved in
the valuation have been tested independently in order to test the fair market value
change in response to variations of the magnitudes of the parameters.

Caotong Coal Mine

A. Discount Rate

Discount Rate Variance from
base case

Enterprise
Value (RMB)

% change (from
base case value)

14.36% -3% 695,300,000  +13.72%
15.36% -2% 665,200,000  +8.80%
16.36% -1% 637,300,000  +4.24%
17.36% (base case) 0% 611,400,000 0.00%
18.36% +1% 587,400,000  -3.93%
19.36% +2% 565,000,000  -7.59%
20.36% +3% 544,200,000  -10.99%

B. Annual Growth Rate of Coal Selling Price
Annual Growth Rate
of Coal Selling Price

Variance from
base case

Enterprise
Value (RMB)

% change (from
base case value)

-10% -10% 321,000,000  -47.50%
-7.5% -7.5% 379,500,000  -37.93%
-5% -5% 445,800,000  -27.09%
0% (base case) 0% 611,400,000  0.00%
+5% +5% 846,300,000  +38.42%
+7.5% +7.5% 1,000,000,000  +63.56%
+10% +10% 1,178,800,000  +92.80%

C. Annual Growth Rate of Cost of Production

Annual Growth Rate
of Coal Selling Price

Variance from
base case

Enterprise
Value (RMB)

% change (from
base case value)

+2% -3% 629,100,000  +2.89%
+3% -2% 623,600,000  +2.00%
+4% -1% 617,700,000  +1.03%
+5% (base case) 0% 611,400,000  0.00%
+6% +1% 604,600,000  -1.11%
+7% +2% 597,300,000  -2.31%
+8% +3% 589,400,000  -3.60%

Asset Appraisal Limited  AAL/AC/7522/15

 42

Heiwan Coal Mine

A. Discount Rate

Discount Rate Variance from
base case

Enterprise
Value (RMB)

% change (from
base case value)

14.36% -3% 177,900,000  +10.50%
15.36% -2% 172,000,000  +6.83%
16.36% -1% 166,300,000  +3.29%
17.36% (base case) 0% 161,000,000  0.00%
18.36% +1% 155,900,000  -3.17%
19.36% +2% 151,100,000  -6.15%
20.36% +3% 146,500,000  -9.01%

B. Annual Growth Rate of Coal Selling Price
Annual Growth Rate
of Coal Selling Price

Variance from
base case

Enterprise
Value (RMB)

% change (from base
case value)

-10% -10% 14,700,000  -90.87%
-7.5% -7.5% 48,500,000  -69.88%
-5% -5% 84,900,000  -42.27%
0% (base case) 0% 161,000,000  0.00%
+5% +5% 247,700,000  +53.85%
+7.5% +7.5% 298,200,000  +85.22%
+10% +10% 354,200,000  +120.00%

C. Annual Growth Rate of Cost of Production

Annual Growth Rate
of Coal Selling Price

Variance from
base case

Enterprise Value
(RMB)

% change (from base
case value)

+2% -3% 186,500,000  +15.84%
+3% -2% 178,400,000  +10.81%
+4% -1% 169,900,000  +5.53%
+5% (base case) 0% 161,000,000  0.00%
+6% +1% 151,700,000  -5.78%
+7% +2% 142,000,000  -11.80%
+8% +3% 131,300,000  -18.45%

Asset Appraisal Limited  AAL/AC/7522/15

 43

Baolong Coal Mine

A. Discount Rate

Discount Rate Variance from
base case

Enterprise Value
(RMB)

% change (from base
case value)

16.36% -3% 1,770,600,000  +30.36%
17.36% -2% 1,617,000,000  +19.05%
18.36% -1% 1,480,200,000  +8.98%
19.36% (base case) 0% 1,358,200,000  0.00%
20.36% +1% 1,248,900,000  -8.05%
21.36% +2% 1,150,900,000  -15.26%
22.36% +3% 1,062,800,000  -21.75%

B. Annual Growth Rate of Coal Selling Price
Annual Growth Rate
of Coal Selling Price

Variance from
base case

Enterprise Value
(RMB)

% change (from base
case value)

-10% -10% 613,900,000  -54.80%
-7.5% -7.5% 738,500,000  -45.63%
-5% -5% 896,400,000  -34.00%
0% (base case) 0% 1,358,200,000  0.00%
+5% +5% 2,136,900,000  57.33%
+7.5% +7.5% 2,718,500,000  100.15%
+10% +10% 3,490,200,000  156.97%

C. Annual Growth Rate of Cost of Production

Annual Growth Rate
of Coal Selling Price

Variance from
base case

Enterprise Value
(RMB)

% change (from base
case value)

+2% -3% 1,380,800,000  +1.66%
+3% -2% 1,374,100,000  +1.17%
+4% -1% 1,366,500,000  +0.61%
+5% (base case) 0% 1,358,200,000  0.00%
+6% +1% 1,348,800,000  -0.69%
+7% +2% 1,338,400,000  -1.46%
+8% +3% 1,326,600,000  -2.33%

Asset Appraisal Limited  AAL/AC/7522/15

 44

Changhong Coal Mine

A. Discount Rate

Discount Rate Variance from
base case

Enterprise Value
(RMB)

% change (from base
case value)

14.36% -3% 504,500,000  +15.92%
15.36% -2% 479,700,000  +10.23%
16.36% -1% 456,700,000  +4.94%
17.36% (base case) 0% 435,200,000  0.00%
18.36% +1% 415,100,000  -4.62%
19.36% +2% 396,300,000  -8.94%
20.36% +3% 378,800,000  -12.96%

B. Annual Growth Rate of Coal Selling Price
Annual Growth Rate
of Coal Selling Price

Variance from
base case

Enterprise Value
(RMB)

% change (from base
case value)

-10% -10% (158,300,000)  -136.37%
-7.5% -7.5% (47,300,000)  -110.87%
-5% -5% 86,200,000  -80.19%
0% (base case) 0% 435,200,000  0.00%
+5% +5% 880,800,000  +102.39%
+7.5% +7.5% 1,183,100,000  +171.85%
+10% +10% 1,567,500,000  +260.18%

C. Annual Growth Rate of Cost of Production

Annual Growth Rate
of Coal Selling Price

Variance from
base case

Enterprise Value
(RMB)

% change (from base
case value)

+2% -3% 591,500,000  +35.91%
+3% -2% 548,000,000  +25.92%
+4% -1% 496,100,000  +13.99%
+5% (base case) 0% 435,200,000  0.00%
+6% +1% 365,300,000  -16.06%
+7% +2% 286,000,000  -34.28%
+8% +3% 196,400,000  -54.87%

Asset Appraisal Limited  AAL/AC/7522/15

 45

We hereby certify that we have neither a present nor prospective interest in the
appraised assets or the value reported.

This conclusion of value was based on generally accepted valuation procedures and
practices that rely extensively on the use of numerous assumptions and the
consideration of many uncertainties, not all of which can be easily quantified or
ascertained.

We have not investigated the title to or any liabilities against the asset appraised.

This valuation report is issued subject to our General Service Conditions attached